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1. AP.PELLATE DECISIONS - REDFIELD v" LONG BRANCH AND CONTE o 

THERESE REDFIELD/I ) 

Appellant, ) 
-vs= 

·BOARD OF COMMISSIONBRS··-OF· THE 
CITY OF LONG ·BRANCH.9 and LOUIS ) 
CONTEa t/a ELBERON LIQUOR STORE 3 

) 
.; .. Respondents o 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

--------~~~==========--======~=-=~) 
Arthur J~ Breitkopf.9 Esqo 3 Attorney for Appellant0 
Edward Fo Juska~ Esqo 9 Attorney for Respondent Board of Commisaionerso 
Alton V,, EvansJ Esq0 9 Attorney for Respondent Louis Conte., t/a 

· Elberon Liquor Storeo 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board of Commis­
sioners 9 ·on November 24, 1953, whereby it granted a new plenary 
retail distribution license to respondent Louis Conte (for the 1953-
54 licensing period) for premises 171 Lincoln Avenue, in the Elberon 
section of Long Branche 

·The issuance of this license· was made possible by the amendment, 
on June 2, 1953~ ·or the local numerical limitation ordinance, increas­
ing .the quota for plenary retail distribution licenses from five to 
seven, as permitted by the 1950 federal census and the State Limita= 
tion Law (Po Lo 1947, Co 94)o The Board had previously~ on July 21~ 
1953, granted one of the two permissible new licenses to Peter Jo 
Pingitoreo 

I 

For a considerable period of time prior to the enactment of the 
amendatory ordinance increasing the quota~ appellant had made 
inquiries of the Mayor and the Board with respect to the possibility 
of obtaining such a license and~ on July 21 9 1953 (the day upon which 
the Pingitore license was granted) 3 filed her application with the 
municipal Clerk., Prior the;et~ (on April· 23 9 1953) Nicholas Penta 
had filed an application for such a license; on April 24 9 1953, John 
Joseph Pallone had filed one and 3 on May 11$ 1953$ John Gilbert Riddle 
had also filed oneo Subsequently, ap~lieations were also filed by 
Angelo Vaailiades (on October 79 1953) and by re~pondent Conte (on 
October 24 9 1953)0 . 

Vasilia.des withdrew his application by letter presented to . 
respondent Board at its said meeting of November 24~ 1953., At this 
same meeting reBpondent Board approved the Conte application by a .4 
to 1 vote (Commissioner Kiernan voting in the negative) andJ by a 4 
to O vote (Kiernan not voting)~ the remaining applications. (including 
appellant 6s) were denied because no further licenses were available, 
the quota having been filled by the granting of the licenses to 
Pingitore;~and Conte o 

Appellant did not appeal the denial of her applicationc H~r 
appeal merely challenges the granting of the license to Contee 

In her petition af appeal~ appellant alleges that the issuance 
of the li~ense was erroneous for the following reasons~ 



I 
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111... There are now five licenses in one fami.ly o· 

n2.. My application, which·· has been given no considera-
t~on, was made three years prior to .. Louis Conte as·' T 

app.lica.tion.P which was made approximately three weeks · · · 
p:rior to is·suance of license o 

"3.. There were no objections to my application; but many 
to that of Louis Conteo 

''4o· Detrimental to the character. of a .res.idential 
ne:ighborhood o 

"5o ·Two licenses were to be issued under the- present 
e·ensus == one was given immediately to Public Safety, 
Commissioner Bonforte vis brother=in..,law, Mro Pingitore·;· 
and the other held up for montha·and then given to .a · 
brand new applicant 3 .. ·namely Louis Conte. o 

n6o The foregoing objections w:ould appear to me to war~ 
rant an investigation of a·11 eirc.ums,tances and 
parties o iv -

In their answers, respondents generally denied these allega­
tions and respondent Board asserts that the license was granted 
qnly after hearing and investigation of the a.pplieationo 

·, .. 
; ' 

~ Thia· app·ea.l was heard de novo JJ pursuant to -RuI.e 6 of Sta-te · · 
Regulations N<l'o- 150 ~ ~~ 

At the· hearing· on this a.ppealJl appellant.$) the City Clerk,· a· 
member of the: Elberon Property Owners 6· Associationjl and Comm~s­
sioners Brown and Bonforte appeared and testifie.d~ 
. i. 

It. app;ea:rs from all of the· evidence that Con.te· Rs premises ·a1' 
171 Lincoln Avenue are located near the Elberon Raf.lroad Station~ .. 
lt ·was stipulated that the Elberon section of Long~ Branch is· the . 
~est resident-ial section of the City 9 but that 171 Lincoln Avenue . 
~nd a few neighboring stores are zoned for bus:llness·o. The prem'ises· 
tor which Penta sought a license (1193 Lincoln Plaee): are around 
the corner .f'ro.m Conte ns premises and are opposite· the· railroad near 
the _Elberon s:tation. and also in a business zone... Next door to the 
-Cont·e premifn~s is a fire house a.nd across the stree·t/) on a triangu­
"lar P·lot, is· the Elberon Library o Across South Lincoln Avenue from 
.the library is the Temple Beth Miriam, a place o-f worship,, which 
:tnc.lud-es. among its activities a religious s·chool fo,r several- hundred 
ehtl~e!'1 one day a weeko However 9 it is not cla1med that the · '. · 
lic;e~~,~Et.ad premise-a are within the prohibited dis'-ta:nee (200)' feet· ·of 
the0 1l~'e-mple o · 

From the testimony of the City Clerk it a.pp,ears that there 
are no plenary retail distribution licenses in the: Elberon section 

. which is now lmil t up, the number of yearcpround r·esidents having 
·1nereased considerably in recent years., There w.ere:- 700 voters in· · 
·that. section. in. 1953 o The nearest licensee in Long Branch is a · 
seas.onal retail consumption licensee (Colony Stirf Club) several 
hundred yards away... The next nearest licensee (a1·s,o a seasonal 

. retail consumption licensee) is approximately a ·mile away o · ·: ·_ 

From all of the testimony it appears that the: Pingitore· lic,ens\e 
was granted on July 2lj) 1953, at a meeting at wh:i:e:h no other applia.. 
cations were eo-nsideredo It also appears that Plngitore is·a 
brother-in-law of Commissioner Bonforteo9 one of the members of· 
respondent Bo.ard 3 but that Bonforte did not partictpate in the 
deliberat·ions whieh resulted in the granting of that license.. At 
the meeting on-November 24$ 1953.ll at which the Conte license was 
granted· and the remaining applications were d~nfed-,_ the Clerk pre­
sented the various applications 3 one at a time~ ·eo·mmencing with 
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that filed by appellant who spoke in behalf thereof~ When she sought 
to speak further she was informed t;hat.9 as the applications were 
called9 objections would be heard and that she could speak later., 
There were no objections to appellant 8s application but, as the other 
applications were presented~ various objections were raised (except 
as to one} and~ in the case of Penta, a petition was received signed 
by 150 persons favoring ·the grant _of a license o Objections ·to the 
Conte application were raised .bY letter and by personal appearance 
ori behalf of the Elberon Library~ an attorney representirig two nearby 
residents j and an attorney re_presenting the Elberon Property Owners 6 

AssociationQ The Board recessed and 3 upon its return, granted the 
license to Conte and denied the remainder of the applications as 
herein.above related o The meeting adj·ourned before ~ppellant could 
gain the floor to speake 

Appellant and a representative of the Elberon Property Owners~ 
Association testified that 3 at the meeting~ Commissioner Kiernan had 
expressed the view that the other co1mnissioners had already decided 
how the:v; were going to vote- and that the matter was nall cut and 
dreied., ' The City Clex~k testified that Commissioner .Kiernan had said 
that no.more licenses were necessary and that his negative vote was 
consistent with his general views on the subjecto· 

_ Two members of respondent Board appeared at the hearing on this 
appealQ Commissioner Brown· testified that he knew of no "deal or 
arrangementsu in connection with the issuance of the license.to Conte; 
that each application was considered uas the case went alongn and 
that they were also considered at the recess preceding the final 
vote; that the Elberon section is almo~t completely built up with . 
dwellings; and that it was believed that a license was needed in that 
sectiono On cross-examination he conceded that there ha~ been objec­
tions against the issuance -of the Cont;e license and that Commissioner 
Kiernan had stated his opposition to ·the issuance of further licenseso 
However9 he testified that there had also been objections to the issu­
ance of a license to Penta and that, since one of the objectors (the 
nearest resident) had withd-rawn his objection to the Penta license, 
he had ua free choice to decide gg on either one of the two (Penta or 
Conte)~ 

CommiaaioneI;? Bonforte, on direct examination for re~pondent 
Boarda testified that he did not participate in the granting of the 
license to Pingitore~ his brother-in=law 3 and further testified that 
there are no other liquor licenses iss~d to members of his immediate 

.familye Com.missioner Bonforte~- also c&,lled as a witness for appel­
'lant, testified that the Conte and Penta applications had been con­
sidered with the other applications (including appellant 8s applica= 
tion).; that he 1a1ew both Conte and Penta; tha"G there is no 0purely 
package store" license in Elberon; that he thought that there was 
need for such a license in that area; that Conte conducts a grocery 
store and that~ for that reason and because Conte is a much younger 
man than Penta (who :is a barber by trade)~ he believed that Conte · 
''could serve the public bett;er.,n He admitted that Conte 8s father= 
in-law also holds a liquor licenseo 

It has long been held ~hat the question of whether or not a 
license should be permitted "h.1 a pa1'""ticular area or in a partieula~ 
location is a matte1~ within the sound discr-etion of the issuing author­
ity and that the Director ~a function on appeaL is not to substitute 
his opinion for that of the issutng .authority but rather to determine 
whether reasonable cause exists for its opinion and, if so$ to affirm, 
irrespective of his personal viewso Rafalowski Vo Trenton, Bulletin 
155, Item 8 9 Northend Tavern 1 Inc . v ~ Northvale et al.,:, Bulletin 493 JJ 

Item 5; Baker et alo Vo Newark et als. 3 Bulletin 1018, Item lo 
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,, 
·_:The burden of e$ta.blishing that respondent Board 8s action was 

erroneous and should be reversed re~ts with the appellant.. Rule 6 
o:f State Regulations Noo 15 .. 

Appellant 3 by her petition of a.ppea.1 and the allegations con­
tained· therein~ as herein.above set forthj) seeks to question respon­
dent Board 6s action in this and other licensing matters and~ in 
effect 9 impugns responqent Board Ba motiveso Indeed 3 appellant con­
tends that an investig~tion of nallthe circumstances and parties" 
is warrantedo Among otherthings.9 appellant contends·tnat her, 
applieation,_made p~ior to Conte@s a,pplieat1on 3 was given no con­
sideration3 while Conte 8 s application 9 filed approximately three 
weeks prior to November 24~ 19533 was grantedo 

Appellant did not appeal from the denial of her applicationo 
Henee9 the question of the propriety of respondent Board 9s action 
in that ·regard is not directly raised by this appealo However, in 
this conneetion it may be noted that several other applications . 
were filed before the Conte application and also prior to the fil~ 
:Lng of appellantHs applicationo This fact, standing alone~ is not 
eontrolling since priority in filing carries with it no right to 
priority of issuanceo The doctrine of "first come first servedn 
llas no application to the issuance of liquor licenses" The deter­
mination as to which application or applica.tions~ if any~ shall b,e 
granted is a matter within the sound discretion of the loeal issu­
ing authority in the first instanceo Nor is the fact that several 
members of one family hold licenses necessarily indicative of bias 
o;r preference; neither is the fact that a license has been granted 
to a relative of a member of tne issuing authority, so long as . 
there is no proof of irregularities in the granting of sticn licenseo 

Counsel for appellant further points to the fact that when 
the Pingitore lieense was considered no other applications were 
heard ·at the s~me time although there were other applications then 
p:ending.s and further points out that$ when the Conte application 
was granted, a nmnber of. other applications (includ:l.ng appellant •s 
application) were heard at the same timee In addition 9 as already 
indicated, appellant, although informed that she would be heard 
later at the meeting of November 24, 1953~ was not afforded an oppor­
tunity to do more than spea.lc in favor of her own application. With 
respeet to this last matter, although it wou.ld a.pp.ear that appellant 
should have 'been permitted to have had her nfull s.ayu her rights have 
'been fully protected by this hearing which:; under the rules 9 was 
heard de novoo Ashton v.j:!opewell et al~~ Bulletin 782 9 Item 11; 
E~a, Inc o v o Pleasantv~$ Bulletin 1024 ~ I'tem 2" . · 

¥hile:these various matters adverted to by appellant raise 
seme question as to the propriety.of .respondent .Board's actions and 
·p1'1>oc .. €i'~lures, I cannot fLnd fro.m the evidence that improper mot.ivation 
has been esta.blishedo Improper motivation on the part of public 
officials may not be presumedo Such motivation may be established: 
only by direct proof or by proof of eirctunstances f1'l>om which it may 
reasonably and eogently be inferred o Ther'e h1 no such proof here o 

After considering, most carefully~ all of ·the evidence and all 
of the facts and circumstance~ in this ca.se.w I find that appellant 
has failed to·su.~tain the burden of establishing that respondent 
Board us action was erroneous and should be rever~.s-ed o 

Accordingly, it is 9 on this 5th day of August~ 1954, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismtasedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direc·tor., 
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2.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = LEWDNESS AND IMMOiiAL ACTIVITIES (IN.DECENT 
DANCE) - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION O;F RULE .l OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO o 38 ~ NUISANCE ~ NO LOCUS POENITENTIAE INTERVENED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR-90 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JET CLUB9 INCQ 
35 Pennington Avenue 
Trenton 8, ·No Jo 3 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump_= 
tion License C-210 for the 1953-54 
and 1954-55 licensing years, ·issued 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 
by the Board of Comraissioners of the ) 
City of Trenton" 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER 

Saul Ce Schutzman, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee" 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

- Beverage Control~ 

BY THE. DIREC1rOR g 

. Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges~ 

nl~ On Thttrsday night February 4 and early Friday morning 
February 5~ 1954, you allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and 
immoral activity in and upon yotn~ licensed premises- 1n that you 
allowed~ permitted and suffered male and female patrons to dance 
and otherwise make gestures and movements with their bodies having 
lewdj indecent$ filthyj disgusting and suggestive import and mean­
ing; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No., 20 .. 

ww3 o On Monday night February 1, Wednesday night ·February. 33 
Thursday night February 4 and early Friday morning February 53 1954, 
you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed place of business 
to be conducted in such ma1lner as to become a nuisance 3 in that you 
permitted unescorted females frequenting your licensed premises to 
make overtures to male patrons for illicit sexual intercourse, to 
solicit male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic bev~ 
erages for consumption by them, and otherwise conducted your place 
of business in a manner offensive to common decency and public 
morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation.s No. 20~ 0 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following chargeg 

n2o At various tjvm.es on·Wednesday, F'ebruary 3, 19514;, between 
10~35 P.M .. and 10g45 PollL 9 and on Friday.cg February 5$1 1954 at about 
12 g20 AoM .. , you sold and delivered and allowed$ permitted and s~f_­
fered the sale and deliver'y of alcoholic beverages at retail in.' 
their original containers for cons um.pt ion off the lic.ensed premises; 
in violation of Rule l of State Regulations Noo. 38 which prohibits 
any such sale or delivery before 9gQQ A0MQ or after 10g00 PoMo 0n 
any weekday., 88 

· 

1 
. At the hearing herein, two ABC agents testified in support of 

the chargeso In the following recitation of and comment on their tes-
. timony their names will not be used butj instead, they will_ be referred 
to b~ the initial letter of their last names and each will be ~esitna= 
ted 1isvestigatoro" The same procedure will be followed in the ca~e 
o.f a military poliee investigator who also testifiede From their ~es-
timony the following appears~ ·) 

'1 

At approximately 10~25 Pome~ on February l~ 1954, Investiga~or 
''pn and military police Investigator "J" entered defenda.ntgs barro9m., 
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Arttong the fifteen patrons were some females· including one "Marie 11 

and One "Tonia. n Marie·, although uninvited, joined Investtgator ''p'' 
at. the bar and as·ked -him to buy her a drink, which he did, meanwhile 
telling the bartender {Ford}·that·he·did not 1mow the girlo Marie 
stayed with him f·or· appro·x·imat·ely· five) minutes and asked for and 
r~Qeive.d another drink of whiskey at his expense~ Tonia, who was 

--als-o unknown· to Investigator "p~•, then j.ntroduced herself to him 
and asked him- to buy her a drink .. · When he acceded the bartender 
p~:mred a-drink of-whiskey and soda without asking her what··she .. 
w~nted o -Short·ly thereafter Tonia had another drink at the- exp·ense 
of Inve:stigator "pn. During the fifteen minutes she was with him 
they diseussed 9 in vulgar terms~ the possibility of engaging in 
sexual intercourse and she agreed to meet him the following night 
for that· purpose .. The· bartender (Ford) was behind-the bar and was 
standing immediately in front of them when Tonia agreed to meet the 
investigator the f-ollowing night() In addition~ the investigator 
told Ford of his- co11versa~ion with Tonia and was advised by Ford 
tlaat the girl was i*all right" and that he nwouldn 9 t have to worry o" 
Investigator n J ,,_ overheard the conve:rsa tion between Investigator "p '1 

alild Tonia but did not -hear the conversation with the bartender . 

. ; Investigator rrpn returned to defendant ff.s licensed premises at 
approximately 8g30 p .. m.., on February 3, 19540 Investigator "c" · 
entered a few minutes laterG The barroom was crowded and at times 
dti:tring the evening there were as many as 100 patrons there at one 
time .. Among the female patrons were Tonia and one "Frances .. " The 
l~tter, although a stranger to Investigator nc", introduced herself 

·to him and asked him to buy her a drink. Leonard Cohen, a stock­
h9lder and an officer of defendant corporation, who was tending bar, 
seryed her a drink of whiskeyo She then asked for and was served a 
bottle of beer and, after that, a sandwich~ all a.t the expense of 
lr\lvestigator Uc ff.. When Frances then asked Investigator nc n for money 
f~r the juke box and for a telephone call he remonstrated with her, 
telling her that he was willing to spend money but did not want to 
t}llrow i·t away o. There then followed a conversation in wh1.c.h~ in 
vulgar slang terms, they discussed her availability and desi~ability 
fqr sexual intercourse o During this, conversation Frances tried to 
convince the in.ves tiga tor that she was ntender 11 and invited him to 
f~el her limb in proof thereof .. Meanwhile~ Cohen had been standing 
opposite them behind the bar and 3 after Frances had taken a dollar 
and some change from Investigator "c" and had proceeded to the tele­
~hone ·booth, the investigator complained to Cohen that Frances was 
'chiseling" and was nrushing things'"-" Cohen merely smiled, shrugged 

his shoulders and walked awayo During the time she was with him 
Fr.ances had two drinks of whiskey~ one bottle of beer.9 a sandwich" a.ll 
at the expense of' Investigator "C"~ and took approximately three 
dqlla.:,r~J:i trom him for cigarettes, the juke box and telephone., During 
the r::),'\Tt:f!n1ng Toriia talked with Investigator up n at the bar, and the 
in,ve· ·ti gators saw numerous other females going around the barroom 
drin.J!_"_1ng and dancingj first with one man.9 then with another.ii 

At 10 g,15 p .,m 0' on February 4, 1954, Investigators nc if and rtp ,, 
and military police Investigator atJ 11 returned to defendant ws barroomo 
There were approximately 100 patrons present.11 :l.ncluding some females. 
There were two bartenders (Cohen and Wilson).9 Ford was acting as a 
waiter, and there was a three-piece orchestra on a raised platform 
tqward the rear of the pr.emises· G During the two hours they were there 
the investigators saw females going from man to man, staying with each 
for a short time, dancing and drinking whiskey paid for by the men at . 
t:Q;e request of the women .. One female 3 known as "V1rginia 9 n intro­
d~eed herself to Investigator upn and asked him to buy her a drink 
which was served by Coheno A man, known as "Kilroy~ 0 joined them and 
put his arm around Virginia but was chased by Coheno Virginia had 
two. drinks and 9 later, Tonia had two drinks$ all at the expense of 
Investigator ''p "., 

~ A short time before.midnight the investigators observed a 
female and Kilroy between the bar and the raised platform toward the 
rear of the barroomo Kilroy announced that he was the 0 dancing man" 
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' 
of th~ place and told the patrons· to make room for him .. As the patro.ns 
made room the aforementioned female danced alone/} moving her body·1n a 
"circular fashion 9 n doing nbumps and grinds,u a well known technique 
employed by burlesque performerso Kilroy began to-move his body toward 
the female and she moved her body toward him, eaeh thrusting the pelvic 
area forward until, finally.$ they joined each other., It ls unneees­
ary to describe the exaet details of the exhibitiono Suffice it to. 
say that 3 at times, their actions simulated sexual intercourse. He>w­
ever, at no time did tne participants eAvpose themselveso The patrons 
cheered wildly until, appearing to be exhausted, the dancers stopped 
for a drink.. Then a soldier told Kilroy to "move overt' and let a 
"real ·man take over e Ui He then performed With the female in a manner 
suggesting both intercourse, and other sexual activity, amid the shouts 
and excited cheers of the patronso During these performanoes·cohen 
and the other bartender went to the end of the bar near where the 
danee was going on~ watching and smilingo 

At appro2cimately 12 g20 a"mo 9 on Fe.bruary 5j) 1954, the investi­
gators identified themselves and took statements from Cohen and the 
bartender~ Wilsonu In hiS'Statement, in answer to a question asking 
why he permitted the indecent dance$ Cohen admitted that he should 
have stopped ito He admitted that Investigator "en b.ad bought drinks 
for Fr~nces and that other males buy drinks for females at the bar but 
stated that, as far as he knows, there is no uhustling" for drinks. 
In his statement~ Wilson admitted that he had witnessed an indecent 
dance performed by the soldier and the female, that· .the orchestra had 
furnished the music therefor, and that neither he nor Cohen had inter­
vened .. 

. On cross~examination the investigators testifie4 ~hat, except 
as hereinabove stated, ·they saw no other immoral or indecent incidents 
upon the licensed premises and Investigator npn further testified 
that bartender Wilson had told him that 9 although the females would 
drink with male patrons, he did not believe they would · ''do any other 
business .. " He also testified that he did not take any. female out.of 
the premises. 

On behalf of defendant$ Cohens Sidney Sagotsky (who is associ­
ated with Cohen in the buainess)s Wilson~ Ford, several male patrons, 
and two Trenton ABC investigators testifiedo · 

Cohen admitted being .on duty as testified by the investigators 
and that he had seen Investigators npu and ncn on the premises.. He 
also admitted that there had been a three-piece orchestra there on 
February 4, 19549 but denied that anyone danced in an indecent manner 
or that the patrons made room for such a dance.. He testified that J!2. 
daneing is permitted on the· licensed premiseso He admitted that 
Franees had a dri.nk and a sandwich, for which Investigator 11C 11 ·paid 
and that several of the females. had been served drinks at the expense 
of the investigators but denied that females solicit men for drinks 
or for immoral purposes upon·the licensed premises. He denied that 
he knew some of the females mentioned by the investigators and, in 
general.11 denied the incidents which form the basis or charges (1) 
and (3).. He sought .. ,,to explain his written statement with respect to 
the indecent dance by claiming that he saw only the movement of the 
legs or the performers and that he did not think it ·ind~cent. He 

, admittedj however 3 that the dance described by the investigators, if 
performed, would be considered by him to be indecent. 

Wilson testified that he was on duty on several of the occa­
sions as testified by the investigator~; that he saw both Investiga­
tors "C" and "pn on the licensed ~remises; and that he had the 
conversation with Investigator np' in which he expre.sse.d doubt that' 
the females would go out with meno He denied that anyone danced as 
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. :tes'fafied -by the 1nveatlgato1~s or that he ha.d. r~een any such dance .. 
MEf s-e)ught. to explain his written statement ·with respe,~t to the 

, danc·e by claiming t;hat Investigator nc'1 had lmitated an alleged 
dance ·to· him: and tha:'c he had a.greed that s.ut:~h a deu-1ce would be 

- eoris.idered indecento He also generally denitSd ·the ·allegations_ 
- .-e;on-tained· ·in. charges ( l) and (3) o · 

. . Sagotsky· denied that women solicit men for~_ df:ii:nks or for 
. immoral purpo·s:es and· testified that it; wou.ld be lmpossible for!. the 
·d~ee·. to :P.ave O'Ceurred as testified by thtS! ~tnvestlgators o ·-

. Ford g:ene1~a1ly denied the alle-gatlons eontatn.ed in charges (1) 
and. (3)_ and s·-pe·cifieally denied partic:tpaJ;ing J.n the conversat.ion 
attr±but·ed to ··nim by Investigator npg' or hea.1'Jtng ti conversation 
betwe.en the investigators and Toniao :He furt.krnx~ .testified that, 
on. the night. of February 4, 1954 9 he was emplo:yed- to 16:eep order and 
t·o prevent da:nc·ing and. U1at no dancing too~k place"·· 

. ·, The two patrons testified that the premis~~s a.re conducted in 
an orderly. manner and that they have never be~n solicited for drinks 
or 1rm,noral p:urp:o1ses by any women there o They- also· denied that the 
d'ance a-.eseri.be·d by the· investigators took pla.ce ~ 

The "Pren.ton investigators- testified t.hat tliey- have not had 
any- complain-.t~s a$ains:t de-fendan--'1; r·or the k:ind of t::onduct recited in 

.charges. (l )' and {3): and it was stipttla.ted t;hat; ot~hen.~ officers would 
simi.lar-ly· te:s:t:ifyo It was admittedJJ however.9 tt~at, they were not. 
upon ciefenc:lant·B:s Iieen~=nad premises on tbe dat~w nanied in th.e charges.-

. As· to eb:arge (lL a. careful revi.ew of" a.11 O:f the evidence con-· 
v.1ne·es me th.a:.t: tb.e dane·e or exri.ibitio:n- deec~ribed by t.he invest:fga~ 
te>rs· di.d:, in, fa»ct s take p1ace, a-nd that the .P11e:t:'.'l~H)J.is in charge of 
defendant •·s premises at the. time··, ineludir:tg onE~ of' its officers and· 
s~tq.c:kb.oJ.d.ers:.9. allowed 3 permitted· and suff'~r,&d. :l.t to occur o I am also 
e.env.:·i~e:ed; that: .. s:uch perfo·rmanee was clearly ·wtth:tn tb.e pros:·cription 
e:onta/1ned~ in Ruile 5: of S-tate· Regulations No Q 20 atM:f cannot be tolera··-· 
t.ed- upon licensed premises~ I. find defendant gu'llty on _charge (1) ... 

·:Oe·f·enda~t. has: pleaded gu:tl ty to cha1~ge (~~} ~ 

As to <Jhar.ge (3 l~ the ev-idenee a·bunda:ntl.y est;ablishes that 
:une"S·c:for.ted f'emales were permitted to frequent; d~f\~ndant gs barroom and 
the:r·e; t:o_ ::wli.cit men for drinks. The ev:tdene:r~ a1Bo shows that 
u.neacn:'.>.rt:e.d: female·Er carried on eonv:er·sa. tions ·w]_ t;h. n-~wLlis. patrons with a 
v:tew.: t.ci engaging·; in illiei t sexua:l fntercourse f'or a price and that 
·so.me of'. .these o:ccurrences were known to eome of dt~fendant Rs officers 
ana· e~~~t:t:@:-:ye.es.,,,._ However:ii the evidence· does :not r~vea1 any activity 
a:t· &;;J~1L :frg:; f"tirther.anc·e of such conversations., 

:ki:c·ens·ea premi~:les cannot and li'iill not be allowed to· become 
11.av·ens.: f~or' female ubar flies n who prey upon male p.::rtJi:?lons o Solici ta­
t,fon for·, driBks' is all too frequently· coupled witb. sollcitation far 
:fmmo·ra:l ae~t1vit1es of various kinds. Both ixnri te ~ro-u.ble., To permft 
Slue.Yr ac·t·:tv:tt:t~s. up.on licensed. premises is to pex~rllit· the licensed 
p;Iae,e or· bus.iness to be conducted in such a rtm .. y at-t t.o become a nu1-
s:ane:e:c,_ in: violation or· Rule· 5 of State· Regulatlons· I\lo Q 200 It is 
we.-11: s'·e:ttied·· ·that· the meaning of the wo1":>d ~gr.ru:tsan·c:e n $. as used in that 
Iiule, is~ the- dictionary meaning, namely, uan. offenslve 9 annoying, 
unpl_easan:t. or"' 9bnoxious thing 9 ])ractice or pe:i-"sox1~ a· cause o.r souree 
of al$oyane.e·o-"· (Webster Ya New International Dj.(;tit)nar·y..,) Re ·-Volino .& 
Mahe!tz~-,9.· Bullet·m 9783 Item 3; Santot"e v., 't'1'est ,New· Yo.rk.i; Bulletin . 
. 9'?-S,-,! ;tem 2; Alpine. V~llas_e Tavern~ Inc· o v-~~!~~..t~Bulletin 629, 
. I.tem. :,), •. 

At. h'is requ.estjl counsel for defendant f.,,pr)eared before me in 
oral argument with resp·ect to the penalty to b~~ i.11ipCH:i·ed_ in this case 0 

Defendant· has no prior adjudicated ;;r:~e~o1~d. o J:fowever Ji its license 
was s.uspended by the local issuing authorit;y Jf(.H'.~ t11:m days 3 effective 
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April 26 ~ 1954 /i) for sale of alcoholic beve1"Dage~ to a minor;, Bee~use 
no loeus poenitent!2Jt inte~vened 9 the present violation wil~ not be 
considered in the s:am.e manner in which a subsequent dissimilar y_iola­
tion within the five-year" period is ordinarily consideredo In other 
words, to be considered a s\1bseq.uent violation it must appear that 
there is an adjudication of guilt followed by punishment, and then~ 

·still unregenerate 9 a subsequent violation and adjudication .. 
Re Ca2estro and Friedlander, Bulletin 1000 3 Item 9o Nevertheless~ 
the nUm.ber and seriousness of the violations in the instant ease war-

. rant a stern penaltyo I shall suspend defenda:nt 8s· license for·a 
period of ninety dayso Cf o Re Volino & Maheltz, ;;pra; Re Pone, ... 
Bulletin 963 9 Item 2; Re Washin ton Cafe A eorpo , Bulletin 896, 
Item 2; Re Raimo:q,9:!=-~Cap_elli 3 , Bulletin . 4a7 Item · o 

Aecordingly 3 it is, on this 3rd day of August, 19549 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~210, issued 
for the 1954-55 licenslng pe14>iod by the Board of Commissioners of the 
City or Trenton to the Jet ClubJ) Inc .. 9 35 Pennington Avenue 3 Trenton, 
be and the same ls hereby suspended .... for a period of ninety (90) days,, 
commencing at 2~00 a~mG August 10, 1954~ and terminating at 2gQQ aom. 
November 8» 1954. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

. - ... - "--
3 o SEIZURE = FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT ALCOHOL -

AliC.OHOL AND MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED FORFEITEDo 

In the Matter of 'th.e Seizure on 
February 12~ 1954~·of 10 =two 

) 

quart jars of alcohol~ a suitcase, ) 
a burlap bag and an Oldsmobile 
sedan~ at a parking lot located at ) 
170 Halliday S'treet 3 in the City or 
Jersey City,j County of Hudson and ) 
State of New Jerseyo 

Case No .. 8525 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

-----------------------------------) 
Emanuel M., Sultan, Esq .. :; Attorney for Will!e Mendes and Annie Menqes. 
Harry Castelbaum» Esq .. ~ appearing for the Division of Alcohotic 

Beverage Controlo 

This matt;;er comes before me pursuant to the provisions of ·Title 
33 3 Chapter 1.9 Rev:tsed S·tatutes of New Jersey, to determine whether 
10-. - two=quart ja:r~s of alcoholjl a suitcase 9 a burlap bag and an Olds­
mobile sedan~ registered in New York in the name of William Mendes, 
described in a schedule attached hereto 9 seized on February 12, 1954 
a~· a· parking lot located at 170 Halliday Street, Jersey City, New 
Jersey constitu·te unlawful property and should be forfeited ... 

When the matter ca.me on for hearing p"Q.rsuant to R. S 033 gl-6.6, 
William Mendes appeared. and, claimed. that .the alcohol was. in the car 
without his knowl~dge 01'll consent ;i and Annie Mendes, his wife,, appeared 
and sought return of tl1e car on claim that she was the actual owner 
thereof.. No ,one opposed forfeiture of the alcohol or other personal 

,property seized .. 

A Jersey City police officer testified that he ·had the parking 
lot in question ur1d.er surveillance on February 12, 1954 on information 
that a man driving a dark colored car with New York license plates, 
would come to 171 Ha.lllda.y Street shortly after dark to sell alcohblo 
At about Tg45 Pomo the· black Oldsmobile sedan, driven b.y William Mendes, 

\, 

·i 
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~riv·ed:·~n .. iile· parking lot-., The 6ffioer obse1~ved Mendes leave the 
:ci~, ·-ent,er .a . :"1welling at 171 :Halliday St:r~eet .~ emerge therefrom 

. arte~· a- few-- ~m1.nutea 9 and proceed to the rear of the car o ·Mendes . 
·opened· the t·r.unk 11 whereupon he was accosted by the officer, who 
·rpund. the· ~e .·two-~uar-t jars of alcohol ln the t·runk compartme~t ! 

i! . . ..~'~ 

-~ "-:·'fhe '-alo:ohol and motor vehicle were turned o-vJ~n:a to the Division 
of Ale.oho1·1c Beverage Control Q None. of the jars .bo1~e any labels;. -. 
or s~ampiL indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic bevera.gef.l.. · 
Tpe·,.~antents:<o·f one of the Jars was analyzed by -th.e Division .¢.hemist, 
.,r~o :repor~~-s ·t-aat it is alcohol and water~ s fit for ·beverage purpos-es . ., 
"w~t~:· -~i'1 aleohol;ic eont,~nt by volume or 4.5 08 per .cent" · · 
. ,:1 -..... "i •. .• ·. ··. • . . : . . .. • 

: .. '.~ ._._ .·Tbe".a_l-.~bol in the~ jars ·is illicit beca.use .o.r the absence of 
·: -~~b·el$ >(lr,_: ·;tax~ :tl'tamps :.on ;BW.~ h jars a R.. S ~ 33 g l =fl8 .9 FL S .. 33 g 1-1 ( 1 ) o 

S.ach .1lllc14-.;:a.lcohol and the motor vehicle in wh.ich it was trans­
"_:p;o~*ed-. ,and·· :f.c) ... Und .·:constitute unlawful properaty.~ .and are subject to 
t,or'te·it.tire, '.irrespective of the guilt or innocence of the owner of 

_ ",''be:";.·()&~~:·.:_:·,·~.o,· ;~-~,:- .~3. ~~~~Ji)!'.. R.~~ o 33 :1=2JI fLS a 33:gl=-.66., See Seizure 
,c:a1n! NO 0 74:95., Biillet1n.Jl70:;-·: It-.em:~-4.~p··--· · 
.· f . . 

~ · __ ·:. -~I'.-;am .·a.~utnor,.zed., in the exex~oii3e of my disc.·re·tion, to return . 
.- _property subJ8et ;to -f·orfei.ture to a person who ha:a established to 
imy :~a~l2s.f:&eti.on that he acted in good faith,9 a.nd unlcn.owingly viola ... 
-~~ed .the Alc-o.holie .Bev;erage Law~ or had no lmo·wle.dge .o.f the unlawful 
-,1-1e. ··to ·wn1eh ·t·lie property was put or of such fac.ts as would hav,e led 
~~~! ,p:e.rs~ott-·bf ;,a-~dinary prudenc.le to discover RJH.Wh ·tUle . ., R oS" 33 :1-66;(.e) 
'.ana · (t,) . 

-~ 
; 

l-' Posses;s.'len, transportation:; and sale of boojtleg alcoholic bev--
.. te~8iges, :.s:uc-11 .:as those in the instant easej} is a :r.na.Jo1'1> violation of 
-~ --the-~A.lc:o·noli::e ~:Beverage [,aw" Mendes:; in seeking .t,o ·escape ·responsi­

b,!.'1"1ty ~for ·:the· presence .of suc'n bootleg alcohol in .his ear~ must 
~e·~·~abllsh ,by :.Clear and convincing evidence.%' his .. e.latlm that he met. 
"t11$·,fB:t~ange~s in a tavern:1 who~ he surm.isesj mus.t :have. placed ·the 

· ~a;l:een·o:J.· ~in h'iis ear, and rode with him to the par.king lot., 
( . 

ii -~ · Jit s-betli~ be noted at the -outset that Mendes.$ according to 
· "JP'O:t:!:e~e ::o,ffieer.s, ·gave ·no sueh explanation when he \Was apprehendedo 

1~:~Y ~say ·tna:;t )he told them that he possessed and ,Q.wned the alcoho·1, 
-~at ~ae was :.endeavoring to sell it when eaught.9 .and .that he had sold 
· .. ~al.le.dht>'l .'1n ,Je.rl'ey 'City for a period of about four ,months o The offi -
.ze~ns, lpr.epar.ed a. written statement to such eff"e.(it; ;burt Mende:s refused 

.· -tG~-,~·'i:l~~sri_ 'it.,. 
-:i. ·. 

.... . · -~A,-t'·tne ~earing3 questioned cone.erning the a.e~c··uraey of this stor 
:-.l,1:l'On:·xwa11·· redue-·ed to writing by the statement 3 1'if.lendes a.dmt:tted .that 
. -~~e l'B~art:emeri:ts~ a-ttributed to him wer~ corx~ect~ -:but :claimed that at 
t~h1e · ·x;~JAe_·.!·tie :was "tmder the· influence -o·f liquoxn » and ,the off.:icers had 

. ~,~:et\ -:io·rle :1a.,~xtracting such explanation of the ;transaction; and 
.. :tba:it,., .~n '.actt1a];_ :fact··1t·-is not what transpiredo :'Ijhe officers deny 

;,~)iad;_"·t'.bef -us~-cl_ -any :force ·whed qtaestion:tng Mend.es ... - It further appears 
:'l•i .. :bne· s,ta·tement«~ that Mendes gave the officers the first .name of a 
1.an '.·fr.om -.whom ;he obtained the aleohol3 and gave :~pe~ctfic d:eta1ls ·of 

-~- 1sit·reet lo:c:ation and the .motor vehicle twed, in ,·deseribilng the 
~~ner ::in :1fhich he obtained the alcohol o On ·this, -s·core Mende~ claims 
~--:~t~t 1he· .coneec·ted the ·details on the ~pur of the :-mQment while ·being 
'-~nitt :on :the ,)head" G 

': ~' 

.iDe·sp.1te ·Mendes i -denial thereof, the account :..g'iven by -Mendes 
.. -\Wlien ·£:1/r_s:t questio_ned by the officers has the riF1g of t:ruth.11 in -con­
·: ·~~a·s1t ''.t:o .:hts ·exp~anat·ion ·offered at the hea1,,ingo :He i1ow says that he 
··.\was f.a.\t ~a. ~tavem 3 met. HPete ii and another st;:r~mge1,, :acci.dentally .9 who 
,·-~:~a. :nun 'that .-they were ·going to a party at 1 TO {':?.} Halliday Street:., 
~i))ut itthei·r .-·e-ar ·bro.ke down; that they wa~1 ted. Menders. ~to join them, and 
:.:,:fi~ked ·,to· .place some· 11stuff' u in the car~ tha.t he did not see anything 
}plac:ed ;in the ·ear; but the two men entered his car_ 9 -at"'ld were w1 th , 

. ..1tfdm ·;•hen ,he arrived. at the parking lot; ·t1~J t all three left the car, 
1•~e~.eupen ·Pete and _ ~~e. othe~ man left him and WK(~nd.es was wandering 

n~ 
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around 'lshouting'' for Pete when the officer apprehended him. ~endes 
testified at one point that he went to 171 Halliclay Street,· lo0king 
for nPete" and at another point ·testified he did not go· the-r~·i· 

~ p 

As)ide from the officer's positive testimony that Mendes was the 
only per.son in the ear when it arrived at the parking lot, andrentered 
the dwel;ling, and that Mendes 1 conduct, as observed by the officer, 
closely' ;followed the pattern of their pre·vious information as ;to 
what wasY to be anticipated, Mendes' present aecount of his actions 
when at ¢he parking lot and previous thereto is neither convincing 
nor belitevable. · · .:: 

Mendes' brother~in-law testified that Mendes was in the tavern, 
although~: at a different hour· than Mendes states, and that Mendes 
talked wdth some otber persons. This witness did not se.e anyone 
place the alcohol in Mendes' car, nor observe who was in the ear 
when it was driven from the tavern. Even if the actual facts are as 
stated by this witness, and are not prompted by the n~tural desire 
to help qut a relative in trouble, it does not alter the convi9tion 
that Mendes' present account of his actions at the parking lot}is 
not to be accepted. ' r: 

~ f 
I am therefore satisfied th.at .William Mendes was directly and 

personally involved in the possession, transportation, and int~nded 
sale of the bootleg alcohol. There can be no justification for· 
return to a bootlegger of the motor vehicle used in his nefa~ious 
activities. If the motor vehicle is owned by William ~endes, he 
cannot have it returned. , 

~ ~ 

·However, the contention is advanced that it is actually .liis. 
wife's car, although formal title is in the husband's name. We have 
had occa$1on to consider whether a car registered in the name of an 
innocent~person is actually owned by a person who used it to t~ans­
port illicit alcoholic beverages. The converse question is now pre­
sented. fin proceedings addressed to the disere.tioµary power .of the 

·Director j ·the actual ownership of a moto:r vehicle subject to for~ 
f·eiture is always of primary importance. i. 

f~ 

Th~ir financial background as tes,tified to PY Mrs. Mende$ is 
th~ t she 5'is employed and for the past three years · h~s earned barely 
sufficient to support the household; 1 thather husband contributed 
praetica~ly no.thing because he worked only oc·casion~lly. On t~e 
o·ther hal'ljd Mendes testified that; he is -a union longshoreman, :· 
mechanicJ and construction worker, and has been so employed from 
time to time, as well as undertaking odd jobs, and has thus made 
enough to; exist on. Whatever the amount of their joint incomes for 
the past~three years, it was insufficient to enable them to p~chase 
the car. ;1 Hence the funds with which the motor vehicle was purq_hased 
must hav~ been accumulated in prior years. Mr. Mendes operated a 
gas stat:tfon until about five years ago. r 

' . ~1 i.: 

mr~;. ,Mendes says that the Oldsmobile sedan was purchased ~tin'. 
April, 1953 for· about $3300oOQ. About $500.00 of the purchase ::·price 
was realized from the sale of a motor vehicle registered in her htµ3-
band 1s ~ame. It is claimed that the balance of about $2800.00; ; 
represen'ijing practically all of their resources, was withdrawn_j

1
from 

.a bank.· :Ask;ed how it came about that practically all their financial 
resource~ were utilizt;!d to purchase the car, Mrs. Mendes answered~that 
her husband thought it was a good ·idea. Asked to explain why ~·it~e 

~ of the ear .was registered in her husband's name she answered·, f~,be~.ause 
I do no~ ;,know anything about cars •. " }'1 

! 

Af~.er the hearing, at an oral argument be.fore me by couns~el '.for 
Mr. and:Mrs. Mendes, I suggested that counsel submit the bank p·ass;-

. book, i~ ~-it were available, to establish ownership of the bank ;aee
1

ount 

.----· .... .( 

· .. ~' 



:~e,,f:e~-red ·to. Thereafter SQ.ch passb,ook was submi~;t,ed., . A:ss:~de·.;:~f:rqm, 
·the ;fac·t tpat · the account appear:s to be in the· n?.me ·of. ·W,illf~ .. · ·: . 
:Mende~:, in :;t~µst for Annie ·Mendes, the .accmmt yi~.~--· closed "on:··:,.·~ 
.S.e;pt.em~er -,26.·_, 1952 by the W'.ithdrawal of $4 9 07-7 "$~_; ffl.Cl:IlY monthr:)· 
_pri~r s~o tbe 'Purchase of the 19?3 pldsmobi1e in .95tlestiori 4,n· :~!?.r~+ 
.~1953 o:r .theJi~gJ;>outs., Moreo,yer, ·i;k}.~ .pass.boolc ev.i~~wces a .;.$1~.<l.f?,_ .. :_@·· 
d~.poa·1t :an :"~~d;~;puary 2$ ~ 19_52. at .~ p~riod .duri!}g ·.l~lt.;~~.-h .Mrs.·~ ~.~d·~~~ 
.;t~es.tified ti~~ --~~;rnings .wer,Jfl b.iitr"e_;ly ·Suf.fie,_ent -~.9 {r:YP. ~tl~ -.l;loµ~;~99.~9,,· 
i~:on·s,equ~ntJ::v ·~n.e paseb90·1tt do~s not .~vidence .. or s:µJ),:P.9Ft :thJ::l c.~;~ · 
·\tba't tne ·InOil'~~ qn d~po.~lit 'Was .~.ole~y own~d by f~;~., .. ·· )\(leq.de~;, :µ~ff: ·;.~9~~::­
.c;,1usiv.e·1y · .eJ3$..a})lisb.' th:at ~ t was .the s9urce of ·tl+~ ~~-~eoo .. Q9 Yl:~-t;~: 
'Wbien ·.t.~e '0i.i1~mob~.le B,;fad~.n wp.s _purchased,, · · 

: . ·}!'he :,.o~);or 'ven.+c le was _us ~l·;ty parked i~ ;~·ft~ ·:~ t.re.et ;-~I1~ "~:;.~'"g 
··:·by :~. ;Menqe~.... ·mrs .. -Men9.es used a .b,:U~ to go .to ·::~!1¢t f_rqm ~er .-p·~~~e 
-.'Oif ,employm,e,~1;.,o · · ·· ··· 

, ·"·The. ~·~corroporated tes .. t .. imony of Mr o and M~~·. Mendes" e.v~n <J.;:;f 
'a:.e·cr~pt~d :a·t it~c-e .. value, does .. 'not' firmly establ.1~:t1 ... :~~hat Mrs o :.~.~~4,fJ~ 
·~1s .. the owne,r ·:of the rn.otor vehie1.e... -On ·the contr.acy -.tne -more 
;log.1eal 1nf,e.;v.ence froi;n the evidence ·1s that Mr o :~~e:P.O.es · is ·:the QJ(ner 
--ther.e·of ·.:both '·of .·record and ~n f_ac . .t. · · ... _ .. · · .-; ... ·· 

_ ·<-Other :;considerations ~are ·that so f.a.r as :q!{P,e:~~s ·.Mr ... l'{len_q~;.s· 
:had '·th.e ·o.ut,-~.~J~;h.t possession· and :·cqn_:trol of the ~moJ~_q_r yehic.l~,, w.i_~h.­
,;o~ut :';any :,subS'iiantial supervision ··by M,rs" Mendes; ~ar;i,O. ,that she .is 
'.:FP,r.e·sJ.m1ed :;to :tlQlOW, by r~ason qf .th,e~r re la tionsh.~IJ°~'"', o"f her .-~hus)jan,~, ~,S 
:u~ra.eti.c~., .. as ::(iescribed 1n his origin.al story 9 o:r ,.~:elling_.bootl~g- ·"·· 
~:'~1'c@ho:ltc ·:P.e~~-rages o S.~e -S:e:izure· C~~ e No ., 8318 ~ )~1-illet in ·:98'2 ;· ~~I_t;em 
-.::3_. XFor the ~·~.easons .abo~.e 6.Q.t .. lin~a·; "ram compe"ll~~:P:~ \·:tc» de~y Anµie,. .... ,, .. 
··".IVJ,end;es·' .. req.u~~.s~t ·for ;r:ie.,t~n . of '.c,-the Qldsmo bile s~f.!f.¥1 .. 

_"Ac·c·ordingly 9 __ it j~s · DETEfiMINED and ORDERED ·--that the ~seiz.ed 
;:;prq~.er.ty' :·:mo~,e .:·rul.ly descr,ibed in S~hedule. HA n .ai:t.a~hed· .hereto·,· .. con.~ 
/S:tit-ute's · .. ~law.flj~ property, ·and ·ttie same ·be and .-'he:~~.by is ;~rorr:et:tea 
.\:irn i:acc:or4ap·e~e '~wi ~h :the' p.rov:isions of Ro so· 33 gl~~P,.;'"--~'and ·:tiiat 'ft' ))e'' 
:i::r,:etained .for .:the ·use ·of hosp:L:ta1s .~nd state~ co:\1.n~t~y ".and ·mrinic·ipa:f 
:·~inst.itut.:l.o.P.s .. , qr .. destroyed. in. whole or in part~ ·:~at '."the dirieetio.rLo.f 
';:the 1.D.i·re0e.tor ._,qf ·. ~t~e Pi vision of .. ~lcpholic. Beve~4g~e (\Q.ontrpi.: · · '· ,,_. '. 

) ,,,,.::i..... -- .. ·- k .. 

. WILLIAM HOWE · DAVIS 
. .• :;. -~,.c .. 

Directoro 

. SCHEDULE ·'.~A" 

10 two-qu,art jars of a.lcohql 
1 - suitcase. 
1 =· bur~.ap _b~g 
l - Oldsniobile:; se,<;ian.9 Engine :11\10 o - R379921,, 

1954 .~New· York ·Registrat12:n11KN84~87 
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4.. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE SUSPENDED BY STATE DIRECTOR -
SU?J.?EN8ION LIFTED e 

In the Matter of a Petition by 

ADAM Fo CHLODNICKI 
Rockaway Green Pond Rdo 
Rockaway Township 
P. Oo Rockaway 3 No Jo~ 

) 

) 

) 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of ) 
Plenary Retail Consumption License ) 
C-6, issued by the Township Com-

~=~~==-~:-~~=-:~~~~~=~-~~-~~=~~~::_) 
Young and Sears, Esqs0 3 Attorneys for Petitionero 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

It appears from a verified petition filed herein and independent 
investigation that on July 16, 1954, petitioner was fined the sum of 
$200000 and placed on probation for one year by a Judge of the County 
Court of Morris County after he pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that he sold' alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation of Ro S. 
33gl-77o 

As a result of his conviction in the criminal proceedings 
petitioner's license has been suspended for the balance of its termo 
R. So 33gl-3lolo His license was picked up by ABC agents on July 22, 
19540 The petition herein· prays that the automatic suspension of the 
license may be liftedo 

The records of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
disclose that by order dated May 25, 1953~ the then Director su~pended 
petitionervs license for a period of fifteen days after he.had been 
found guilty in disclplinary proceedings of' a charge alleging that he 
sold alcoholic beverages to minors" Said suspension was effective 
from 3:00 a~me June 1, 1953, to 3g00 a~mG June 16, 1953~ See Bulletin 
973, Item 7~ 

The charge in the criminal proceedings and the charge in 
the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts and eon­
cern the sale of alcoholic beverages to two minors, one of whom was 
17 years of age and the other of whom was 19 years of age. 

The suspension heretofore imposed by the Director is· ade­
·quate under the circumstances of the case o Hence the relief sought 
herein will be granted .. 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 28th day of July, 1954, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-6, now 
held by.Adam F~ Chlodnieki for premises on Rockaway Green Pond Rd$, 
Rockaway Township, be and the same is hereby lifted~ and said license 
is hereby restored to full force and operation, effective immediatelyo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
Director .. 

· By g Edward J . Dorton 
Deputy Director" 
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5 .. DI;$CIPLINAR¥· PRocEEDroos - CONVICTION OF CHIME: :tNv'OLVINQ; MORJ\:".L 
TURPI'TUDE: ~Ff.Pini PERM:rf G.RANmn P,ERMIT BEVOKEEL· . 

m· the; Matt-er· 0£ Dfac1plinaey 
Proc'eedings a@iastnst· 

cH:ARLEs J~&. AUGUST 
426 Ma.dis.on,· Avenue· 
A:tlantie @1±:ty,, No-. J·o »; 

Hold.er of So:J}ieitor's' Permit Nbo 

) 

). 

): 

)' 

2369( for the .. 1953~54 iieens:ihg· } 
year~ issued b~ the Df~ect.or· o:-:r _ 

. the Divis·:tom,. 0J? AleontiJ~::Ee·· :aev.er-a.g·e- l 
Control .. 

e~N''.eLUSIONS 
,A\~ ORDER 

__ ...;_.;.,~- ... --~-..;;,;;....; _____ ..;,_ .... _____ .::,_-______ ) __ 

Elias G. Na:ame-9-. Esq-o ~· A.t:to.rney for Defendant-perm~1Hi-ee o_ 

Edward F o Ambrose·, Esq o"' appea·ring for Division: ~'!!- ~lcohoiic 
Beverage· Contrb]o 

BY THE DIRECTOR g 

Defend:~t has pie-aded non .vult_ to a char€?e ~~~1e$·+ng that, after 
he· made applie=ation for· his e:urr~nt solicitor •·s-- pe,-r.m.~t:., he was eon-

-vieted· of a e-r'i:me invo-lving moral ta.rp-itu..de-, wh:±e:};l: e;o1'lvict:ton, had 
it occurred f,>ri.or to, tne1 making or· the applica.t.iiO.·n: f;011 said permit, 
would have prevented: the" issuance: thereof as corrt·raey to Ro, so 
33 ~·1..;;;25" 

The file here·in discllo·ses that on or about Mal~'¢lh 23, Jl954,. 
defendant was".ebnvicted .of' the e·rfmes· of lcti.rceny.;-.ari:<ill receiving (N.J.S". 
2A gll9-2 and N-.-J .. s .• 2A gl39'-l), an'd as' a res·u1t ~Fieir~0~r was eomm-itte<d 
by a Judge o·.t ~h~ At_lant-ie- County Court, _Law D1iv·fS!:;t~~,tfii, to the Co·unty 
Jail for a per:ked~ of 3,64- days and f:i!ned $100 e 00 .- '!~e' fine was s·us -
:pended.. The· ~·F.·imes or larceny and reee·1v-1ng ar~= e'.ffi:ihpe-s wh~.ch invo'l've 
the element of moral turpi tud:e. Re. __ Ca.se No.. 563-; !ttlletin 655, It.em 
10. 

By virtue or' the aforesaid- e·onv:ic-t·ion defend(a~ft' became, ine-11gib1e 
to hold a liquor license or permit under the Ale•diiei.ic Beverage Law. 
R. S. 33 :1-25, 26. 

Under the circumstaneesp the solicitor's permit is-sued to defend­
ant wiil be revoked. 

A;~8-ording-1y, it is, on this 19th day of July; i954, 

()·imERED -that Solic·1t6r 's' Permit N~ o 2369.9 18.s,.t,t~,Q1· for the 1953'-5-4 
licelriai:rig year by the Director. of ~he Division of A1e~holic Beverage 
Control to Charles James_ August1 426 Madison. Aven~~-,, Atlantic City .1 

be and the same is hereby revok:ed, ef .feetive immea·i·at·ely., 

t.'. '· 

WILLiAM HOWE DJfviS· 
Director., 
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7 0 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·'MISLABELED BEER TA~P -~ ?f.lpffoR :RScoRD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 5 DAYS G •, ,, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

} 

) FRANK DiRUGGIERO 
T/a T:rmEE STAR BAR & GRILL ) 

) 

· dej\f~it:us·to1'Is · 
'·'"-' 'il~ :'xb-ntt'"R'·_ . ~11u \~!tw~· 89 Speedw'ell Avenue " . . . . ' -- ,~-~ 

. Morristowtl, ·No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Cons'ili'np""' 
tion License c·..;.22, issued by ·the ) 
Board ·of Aldermen of the Town of 
Morris town .. ) 

..... ;:. 

Frank DiRuggiero~ Defendant-licensee, Pro Se·. .. : . , 
Edward F. Ambrose JJ Esq., 9 appearing for bi vi.-s iO:n. ·~lf :A~.tccfn611~c 

· Beverage. ·contr'ol'i 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant has pleaded ·guilty_ to a ~harg·e ·,~4~~;g·i11g .tif:$,t. ~-e.':• : ...... 
allowed~ permitted and suffered a mislabeled b·ee~. ~~*}>· ot1, hi11 ... li<:rensed 

. ·"pre·mises. 3 in violation of Rule 26 of State Regui'.a.l!:o'n's J,to .: '20.. · 

·The file hereir+ dlsaloses tha~ on Jun·e 25.~ Ji~-~~-~. 'd\~;r·~p,1~ .. t·h~ 
course of a retail inspec tion 3 an ABC agent found,, :g:_ itt~·il.f-:p~r.r'.~.1 ·or 
Rheingold beer connected. to a tap Which bore the .. lt)~atfld name of' 
nK.rueger ., . il : 

Defendant has a prior recordo . His licen:s~e. ·;Wais .·s~:Pended ... hy­
the State Di-rector for- five days 9 effective JanU:~·~¥. 1tiL(, 195·~-~ ·r9.f. 
sale of alcoholic beverages to minors (Re .DiRugSf;L'.S,~111j ·13u11et:Ln -9~3, 

· Item 8) ® • · 

Under a.11 the circumstances, including coWS:~~ira .. £idn clf'..thi! 
plea entered herein 9 I shall suspend defendant's ... ~ilJ~~tlse ~:tof: rivi~ 
days o Re Riddl.e & I?rancia, Bulletin 963, Item i3:. · 

Accordingly9 it isj) on this 5th day of AU.~tii:·t ~:95'4.J, 

ORDERED that I"lenary.Retail consumption ~1e~W$·e ·c~22, i:ssti:ed 
· by the Board of Aldermen of~ the Towri 0f Morr:i.stowp Jol>, .. ,,Fr~hk "~ 
· DiRuggiero, t/a Three Star Bar & Grill, for premi'§'.~~ .J3g; $-p~~~W¢~1,i :, ::. 
Avenue .9 Morristown~ be and the same is hereby sust?Jef).tl:¢~i for, ~tiv~~.:-l5:) 
days 3 commenc ihg at 2 ~ 00 a., m. August 16 _, 295·4, and · bJj:ifuttiria ting at. 
2 ~oo ~Lm ~ August 21.11 1951+0 

WILLIAM HOWE DAvm~ . 
. . _ .:birectoro 

8 o STATE LICENSES ..... NEW APPLICATION FILED e 

Eazor Express, Inc., r 
172ip~ii~~~i~~e~~!~d w~~:~e~L N i9g4 ror TransporM~i1:h1, !i:tceh~e. 

New Jersey State Ubrary William Howe :bav~s 
Directoro 


